After 6 years of operation, First Travel started to smell strange signs. It was the 

Ministry of Religion who first observed that there was something strange about First 

Travel's business model.  

PT First Anugerah Karya Wisata offers Umrah Promo Packages 2017 at a 

price of IDR 14,300,000 (fourteen million three hundred thousand rupiah) per 

person, for travel of 9 (nine) days with 3-star hotel accommodation facilities with a 

FIFO (First In First Out) departure system. Departure is carried out 1 (one) year later 

after payment is paid in accordance with the list of payment orders on behalf of 

those who register first, depart first. Umrah Promo Packages are offered from 

January 2015 for departures from November 2016 to May 2017.  

Apart from that, there are also other packages, Regular Umrah Packages at a 

price of IDR. 26,613,000.- (twenty-six million six hundred thirteen thousand rupiahs) 

per person, with 4-star hotel accommodation facilities, the 8th Anniversary Package 

First Travel at a price of IDR. 8,888,888,- (eight million eight hundred eighty-eight 

thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight rupiahs) per person, a VIP Package at a 

price of IDR. 54,000,000.- (fifty four million rupiahs) per person , with 5 (five) star 

hotel accommodation facilities and departure at any time after payment has been 

paid, and the 2018 Promo Umrah Package at a price of IDR 15,000,000 (fifteen 

million rupiah) per person, with 3-star hotel accommodation facilities. 

First Travel received the attention of the Ministry of Religion after First Travel 

failed to send Umrah pilgrims on March 28, 2017, during which incident the 

congregation was lodged in hotels around Soekarno Hatta Airport.

[...]

Anugerah Karya Wisata by Defendant I, part of the money was diverted by 

transferring to personal accounts in the names Andika, Anniesa, Siti Nuraida, Andi 

Wijaya, Usya Soeharjono. That at trial the Defendants explained that from the start 

they realized that the price of the 2017 Umrah Promo Package of Rp. 14,300,000 

(fourteen million three hundred thousand rupiah) was not enough to finance the 

Umrah pilgrimage package as offered, but the Defendants continued to offer the 

umroh packages, especially the 2017 Umrah promo packages to prospective pilgrims 

so that they managed to get and attract prospective pilgrims to register and have